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From: Phillip Stroud  
Sent: Monday, 24 February 2020 5:34 PM 
To: Declan Millin <declanmillin@hotmail.com> 
Cc: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com>; lisle_mcerlane <lisle_mcerlane@ascendcapital co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford 
 
HI Declan 
 
Thanks for meeting with me today about Mt Crawford.  As agreed, I  ook forward to receiving a p ogramme outlining 
what additional financial analysis and due diligence activities are planned of for the next si  months to help 
determined the site’s viability. As mentioned, we need to be making reasonable process toward deciding if the site 
can be successfully developed and we need to be providing LINZ with evidence that progress is being made. 
 
I have also drafted an email to WCC to ask what progress has  een made on the master‐planning of Miramar 
peninsula.  This is being circulated internally to make sure HUD has a jointed‐up approach with WCC, before I send 
it. 
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manager  
 

 

 
 

From: Declan Millin <declanmillin@hotmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, 24 Februa y 2020 7:18 AM 
To: Phillip Stroud <Ph llip.Stroud@hud gov nz>; Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com>; 
lisle_mcerlane <lis e mcerlane@ascendcapita .co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford 
 
Phil 
 
Let me know when you can spe k – it might be timely for Lisle, yourself and I to meet up  
 
Declan 
 

From: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz>  
Sent: Mo day, 17 February 2020 4:56 PM 
To: Declan Millin <declanmillin@hotmail.com>; Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com>; 
lisle_mcerlane <lisle mcerlane@ascendcapital.co.nz> 
Subject: FW: Mt Crawford 
 
Hi guys 
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I am getting pressure from LINZ about HUD making a decision about housing at Mt Crawford. Is there anything to 
report? 
 
I am happy to discuss. 
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manager  
 

 

 
 

From: David Hunter <DHunter@linz.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 17 February 2020 3:27 PM 
To: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz> 
Subject: Mt Crawford 
 
Hi Phil,  
 
Hope all is well,  
 
We briefly discussed at the end of last year that you were discussing with PNBST  egarding the potential acquisition 
of Mt Crawford and Areas 4 & 5 of Watts Peninsula by HUD. Can you please provide an update on how this went and 
timeframes on a decision? 
 
Happy to discuss, 
 
Thanks,  
 
David Hunter 
Senior Portfolio Manager Land and Property (Wellington) 
Crown Property 
 
 
E  dhunter@linz.govt.nz | DDI 04 831 1668  
 
Wellington Office, Level 7, Radi  New Zealand House, 155 The Terrace 
PO Box 5501, Wellington 6145  New Zealand | T 04 460 0110    
W  www.linz.govt.nz | data.linz.govt.nz 

 
 
This message contains information, which is confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended 
recipient, you must not peruse, use, d sseminate, distribute or copy this message. If you have received this message in error, 
please notify us immediately (Phon  0800 665 463 or info@linz.govt.nz) and destroy the original message. LINZ accepts no 
responsibility for changes to this mail, or for any attachments, after its transmission from LINZ. Thank you 
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This email is confidential and solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, 
then any use is strictly prohibited. Please notify us immediately and delete all copies of this email and any 
attachments. Any opinions expressed in this message are not necessarily those of the Ministry of Housing and Urban 
Development. 
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From: Phillip Stroud  
Sent: Monday, 9 March 2020 11:35 AM 
To: lisle_mcerlane <lisle_mcerlane@ascendcapital.co.nz>; 'Declan Millin' <declanmillin@hotmail.com> 
Cc: 'Earl Hope‐Pearson' <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com>; 'Kirsty Tamanui' <k rsty@portnicholson org.nz>; 
jamie.tuuta@xtra.co.nz 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Peninsula [UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
HI All 
 
Just to clarify, LINZ has indicated that WCC’s reference about DOC rela es to the 72ha tha  will remain in Crown 
ownership and be held by DOC, not the Mt Crawford site.  LINZ  s confirming where that transfer is at as it seems to 
be delaying WCC’s master‐planning. 
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manager  
 
DDI +64 4 831 6056| Mobile   

 
 

From: lisle_mcerlane <lisle mcerla e@ascendcapital.co. z>  
Sent: Monday, 9 March 2020 10 14 AM 
To: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz>; 'Declan Millin' <declanmillin@hotmail.com> 
Cc: 'Earl Hope‐Pearson' <eh pepe rson@egmontdixon com>; 'Kirsty Tamanui' <kirsty@portnicholson.org.nz>; 
jamie.tuuta@xtra.co.nz 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Peninsula [UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Phil, 
 
Thank you for this, as great minds think alike, as I have just been on the phone to Earl about this so we should have a 
program and some analysis fol ow ng from him. 
 
I am a little surprised about the WCC position, as we see Mount Crawford as clearly coming back to us should our 
arrangement fall over with Watts Peninsula being a separate discussion, which I can confirm we are following up and 
will keep you post d, as we like you are mystified about what LINZ and WCC are doing but intend to find out. 
 
Rgs lisle     

From: Ph lip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 9 March 2020 10:03 AM 
To: lisle_mcerlane <lisle mcerlane@ascendcapital.co.nz>; Declan Millin (declanmillin@hotmail.com) 
<declanmillin@hotmail.com> 
Cc: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Peninsula [UNCLASSIFIED] 
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Hi Guys 
 
I am keen to get a programme outlining what additional financial analysis and due diligence activities are planned of 
for the next six months to help determined the site’s viability.  Remember we have a  
 
As I have mentioned before, we need to be making reasonable process towards deciding if the site can be 
successfully developed and we need to be providing LINZ with evidence that we are trying to make reasonable 
progress. 
 
Regarding the email below form WCC, I have asked LINZ what the story is about the DOC land. I want to try and 
remove the road‐block that WCC put up with the aim to provide certainty about the long‐term future of the Mt 
Crawford Site.   
 
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manager  
 
DDI +64 4 831 6056| Mobile

 
 

From: Moana Mackey <Moana.Mackey@wcc.govt.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 6 March 2020 11:10 AM 
To: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz> 
Cc: David Chick <David.Chick@wcc.govt.nz>; Declan Millin (declanmillin@hotm il.com) 
<declanmillin@hotmail.com>; lisle_mcerlane <lis mcerlane@asc ndcapital.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Peninsula  UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Phil 
 
Thanks for getting back in touch. Time flies…! 
 
In terms of the land transfer from L NZ to DoC things were progressing in 2019 but unfortunately have now slowed 
right down again so we’re st ll waiting for progres  on that front. Until we know exactly what is happening with that 
part of the peninsula we  an  progress our Te Motu Kairangi master‐planning.  

Moana  
 

Moana Mackey 
Acting Chief City Planner | | Wellington City Council 
P +6448038317 | M  F  
E Moana.Mackey@wcc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz | |  
 
The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only. 
If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents. 
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated. 
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From: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com>  
Sent: Monday, 9 March 2020 5:37 PM 
To: lisle_mcerlane <lisle_mcerlane@ascendcapital.co.nz>; Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz> 
Cc: 'Kirsty Tamanui' <kirsty@portnicholson.org.nz>; 'Jamie Tuuta' <jamie.tuuta@xtra.co nz>; 'Kara Dentice' 
<kara.dentice@gmail.com>; kim.skelton@solas.nz 
Subject: RE: Te Motu Kairangi / Watts Peninsula Reserve Establishment 
 
Phil 
 
Can you also confirm have WCC sought to acquire any of the landholdings from LINZ under the PWA – I am aware 
from discussions had last year there were some pretty significan  chunks proposed to b  taken for roading and 
parking – no doubt for the proposed reserve. 
 
Nga mihi 
 
Earl 
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From: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, 10 March 2020 7:29 AM 
To: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz>; lisle_mcerlane <lisle_mcerla e@ascendcapital.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Peninsula [UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Phil 
 
Further to your email as attached memo update and programme. 
 
Happy to discuss. 
 
Regards 
 
Earl 
 

From: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 9 March 2020 10:03 AM 
To: lisle_mcerlane <lisle mcerlane@ascendcapital.co.nz>; Declan Millin (declanmillin@hotmail.com) 
<declanmillin@hotmail.com> 
Cc: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Peninsula [UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Guys 
 
I am keen to get a programme outlining what  dditional financial analysis and due diligence activities are planned of 
for the next six months to help determined the site’s viability.  Remember we have a  
 
As I have mentioned before, we need to be making reasonable process towards deciding if the site can be 
successfully developed and we need  o be providing LINZ with evidence that we are trying to make reasonable 
progress. 
 
Regarding the email below form WCC, I have asked LINZ what the story is about the DOC land. I want to try and 
remove the road‐block t at WCC put up with the aim to provide certainty about the long‐term future of the Mt 
Crawford Site.   
 
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manager  
 
DDI +64 4 831 6056| Mobile +s 9(2)(a)
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From: Moana Mackey <Moana.Mackey@wcc.govt.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 6 March 2020 11:10 AM 
To: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz> 
Cc: David Chick <David.Chick@wcc.govt.nz>; Declan Millin (declanmillin@hotmail.com) 
<declanmillin@hotmail.com>; lisle_mcerlane <lisle mcerlane@ascendcapital.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Peninsula [UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Phil 
 
Thanks for getting back in touch. Time flies…! 
 
In terms of the land transfer from LINZ to DoC things were progressing in 2019 but unfortunately have now slowed 
right down again so we’re still waiting for progress on that front. Until we know exactly what is happ ning with that 
part of the peninsula we can’t progress our Te Motu Kairangi master‐planning   

Moana  
 

Moana Mackey 
Acting Chief City Planner | | Wellington City Council 
P +6448038317 | M +  F  
E Moana.Mackey@wcc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz | |  
 
The information contained in this email is privileged and co fidential and intended for he addressee only. 
If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents. 
If received in error you are asked to destroy th s email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated. 

               

 

 
 

From: Phillip Stroud [mailto:Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz]  
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 4:59 PM 
To: Moana Mackey 
Cc: David Chick; Declan Millin (declanmillin@hotmail.com); lisle_mcerlane 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford - Mir mar Peninsula [UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Moana 
 
I hope 2020 h s been treating your well.    It has been a while since our meeting back in March 2019 where we 
discussed  and in disposal on Mt Crawford and the master planning of Miramar Peninsula. I have assumed you are 
still the right person to be contacting. 
 

s 9(2)(a)

Out of Scope

Out of Scope

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e 

Offic
ial

 In
for

mati
on

 A
ct 

19
82



3

 
Happy for you to call me if that works for you. 
 
Ngā mihi 
 

PHILLIP STROUD 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 
 
Land for Housing 
Place‐based Policy and Programmes 
 
Ministry of Housing and Urban Development 
 
phillip.stroud@hud.govt.nz | Telephone +64  www.hud.govt.nz 

 

Out of Scope
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Page 2 

Manually 
Scheduled 

Final Feasibility Report/ 
Options Analysis 20 days Tue 

14/07/20 Mon 10/08/20 17 ED/ TWC 

Manually 
Scheduled Presentation of Findings 1 day Tue 

11/08/20 Tue 11/08/20 18 ED/ TWC 

Table 1 - Mt Crawford Project Due Diligence 

 

If you have any questions happy to discuss. 

 

Yours sincerely  
EGMONT DIXON LTD 
 
Earl Hope-Pearson 
Development Director 
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From: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com>  
Sent: Friday, 27 March 2020 1:28 PM 
To: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz> 
Subject: Mt Crawford ‐ Documents 
 
Hi Phil 
 
Further to our discussion can you please provide access to the following documents that the Crown has 
commissioned for Mt Crawford. 
 

 
 
Regards 
 
Earl 
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From: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com>  
Sent: Monday, 30 March 2020 6:31 PM 
To: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Colliers Valuation‐ Information provided 
 
Thanks Phil 
 

From: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 30 March 2020 5:52 PM 
To: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com> 
Subject: FW: Mt Crawford ‐ Colliers Valuation‐ Information prov ded 
 
HI Earl  
 
As request the reports from LINZ. 
 
Disclaimer: 
Please find attached the documents and reports which were obtained by HUD for the limited purpose, namely 
whether, at first glance, the land appears to HUD it could have suff cie t development potential to be considered for 
acquisition and development as part of the  and for Housing progr mme. 
 
The documents are provided to you in confidence and str ctly upon the basis that neither the Crown nor the person 
who provided the document/report gi es any assuran e whatever to anyone about the currency, truth, accuracy or 
completeness of any document/repo t. In addition that: 

 they will not be updated; 

 they must not be relied upon by you or any other recipient in anyway of for any purpose; and 

 you and any other recipient must i self make all the enquiries, and satisfy itself, as to all and any matters 
relevant i  connection with the land  

 
The disclaimer,  ondition or assumption contained in the document/report remains in full force and effect. 
 
Can you please ensure that th se do uments are kept safe and secure and are not copied or distributed other than 
in confidence and then only to persons who have a bona fide need to see them. Please also ensure that any such 
person is subject to the same receipt conditions as Taranaki Whanui Limited. 
 
If you don’t accept these conditions, please inform HUD without reading or copying them. 
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manager  
 
DDI +64 4 831 6056| Mobile +
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From: David Hunter <DHunter@linz.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 30 March 2020 5:30 PM 
To: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Colliers Valuation‐ Information provided 
 
No problem, the files are attached 
 
It’s a large email, please confirm that you have received it 
 
Thanks,  
 
 
David Hunter 
Senior Portfolio Manager Land and Property (Wellington) 
Crown Property 
 
 
E  dhunter@linz.govt.nz | DDI 04 831 1668  
 
Wellington Office, Level 7, Radio New Zealand House, 155 Th  Terrace 
PO Box 5501, Wellington 6145, New Zealand | T 04 460 0110    
W  www.linz.govt.nz | data.linz.govt.nz 

 
 
This message contains information, which is confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended 
recipient, you must not peruse, use, dissem nat , distribute or copy this message. If you have received this message in error, 
please notify us immediately (Phone 0800 665 463 or info@linz govt.nz) and destroy the original message. LINZ accepts no 
responsibility for changes to this email, or for any attachm nts, af er its transmission from LINZ. Thank you 
 
 
 
 

From: Phillip Str d <Phillip.Stroud@ ud.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 30 March 2020 5:14 p.m. 
To: David Hunte  <DHunter@linz.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Colliers Valuation‐ Information provided 
 
Hi David  
 
Thanks but I keep getting this message 
 

We're sorry, but you can't be found in the linzsrm-my.sharepoint.com 
directory. Please try again later, while we try to automatically fix this for you. 
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manager  
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DDI +64 4 831 6056| Mobile 

 

 
 

From: David Hunter <DHunter@linz.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 30 March 2020 4:58 PM 
To: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Colliers Valuation‐ Information provided 
 
Hi Phil, 
 
I have managed to find most of the requested files except for building survey reports. As the fi es are reasonably 
large, I have used onedrive to send you the documents. Let me know if you are unable to access them. 
 
https://linzsrm‐
my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/dhunter linz govt nz/ErXOjH CETRFtMsGKixvlLsB KetL9k8XjsxyqKaYcuK2A?e=w
B8cmQ  
 
Thanks,  
 
David Hunter 
Senior Portfolio Manager Land and Property (Wellington) 
Crown Property 
 
 
E  dhunter@linz.govt.nz | DDI 04 831 1668  
 
Wellington Office, Level 7, Radio New Zealand House, 155 The Terrac  
PO Box 5501, Wellington 6145, New Zeal nd  T 04 460 0110    
W  www.linz.govt.nz | data.linz.govt z 

 
 
This message contains nfo m tion, which is confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended 
recipient, you must not peruse, use, disseminat  distribute or copy this message. If you have received this message in error, 
please notify u  immediately (Phone 0800 665 463 or info@linz.govt.nz) and destroy the original message. LINZ accepts no 
responsibility f r changes to this email, or for any attachments, after its transmission from LINZ. Thank you 
 
 
 
 

From: Phillip Stroud <Ph llip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 30 March 2020 10:38 a.m. 
To: David Hunter <DHunter@linz.govt.nz> 
Cc: Reuben Blackwell (reuben.blackwell@collierswgtn.co.nz) <reuben.blackwell@collierswgtn.co.nz> 
Subject: Mt Craw ord ‐ Colliers Valuation‐ Information provided 
 
Hi David 
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From: Phillip Stroud  
Sent: Wednesday, 1 April 2020 5:52 PM 
To: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Colliers Valuation‐ Information provided 
 
Try this if it makes it. Same disclaimer 
 
Disclaimer: 
Please find attached the documents and reports which were ob ained by HUD for the l mited purpose, namely 
whether, at first glance, the land appears to HUD it could hav  sufficient development p tential to be considered for 
acquisition and development as part of the Land for Housing programme. 
 
The documents are provided to you in confidence and strict y upon the basis t at neither the Crown nor the person 
who provided the document/report gives any assurance whatever to anyone about the currency, truth, accuracy or 
completeness of any document/report. In addition that: 

 they will not be updated; 

 they must not be relied upon by you or any other recipi nt  n  nyway of for any purpose; and 

 you and any other recipient must i self make all the  nquiries, and satisfy itself, as to all and any matters 
relevant in connection with the la d. 

 
The disclaimer, condition or assumption contained in the document/report remains in full force and effect. 
 
Can you please ensure that  hese documents are kept safe and secure and are not copied or distributed other than 
in confidence and then on y to persons who have a b na fide need to see them. Please also ensure that any such 
person is subject to the same  eceipt conditions as Taranaki Whanui Limited. 
 
If you don’t a cept these conditions, please inform HUD without reading or copying them. 
 
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manage   
 
DDI +64 4 831 6056| Mobile +64 
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From: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, 1 April 2020 4:03 PM 
To: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Colliers Valuation‐ Information provided 
 
Hi Phil 
 
It was referenced in the Valuation report – on second reading it may be the following: 
 
Coffey – Geotech 
Engeo – contamination report. 
 
Regards 
 
Earl 
 

From: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 1 April 2020 3:09 PM 
To: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Colliers Valuation‐ Information provided 
 
HI Earl 
 
Where was the ENGEO Geotech report reference? This may help us or LINZ find it. 
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manager  
 
DDI +64 4 831 6056| Mobile +64

 

 
 

From: Earl Hope‐P arson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com>  
Sent: Wednesd y, 1 April 2020 1:43 PM 
To: Phillip Stroud  Phillip.Stroud@hud govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Col iers Valuation‐ Information provided 
 
Phil 
 
Thanks for the files and I accept all of the conditions detailed in your email. 
 
I note the files provided did not include the ENGEO Geotech report, can you please provide this. This will assist in 
confirmin  what we are having to deal with in terms of in ground conditions for structures. 
 
Regards 
 
Earl 
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From: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 30 March 2020 5:52 PM 
To: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com> 
Subject: FW: Mt Crawford ‐ Colliers Valuation‐ Information provided 
 
HI Earl  
 
As request the reports from LINZ. 
 
Disclaimer: 
Please find attached the documents and reports which were obtained by HUD for the limited purpose, namely 
whether, at first glance, the land appears to HUD it could have sufficient development potential to be consid r d for 
acquisition and development as part of the Land for Housing programme. 
 
The documents are provided to you in confidence and strictly upon the basis that neither the Crown nor the person 
who provided the document/report gives any assurance whatever to anyone abou  the currency, truth,  ccuracy or 
completeness of any document/report. In addition that: 

 they will not be updated; 

 they must not be relied upon by you or any other recipient in anyway of for any purpose; and 

 you and any other recipient must itself make all the enquirie , and satisfy itself, as to all and any matters 
relevant in connection with the land. 

 
The disclaimer, condition or assumption contained in the do me t/report remains in full force and effect. 
 
Can you please ensure that these documents are kept safe and secure and are not copied or distributed other than 
in confidence and then only to persons who have a bona fide need to see them  Please also ensure that any such 
person is subject to the same receipt conditions as Taranaki Whanui Limit d. 
 
If you don’t accept these conditions, please inform HUD without reading or copying them. 
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manager  
 
DDI +64 4 831 6056| Mobile +64 

 

 
 

From: David Hunter <DHunter@linz.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 30 March 2020 5:30 PM 
To: Phillip Stroud  Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Colliers Valuation‐ Information provided 
 
No problem, the f les are attached 
 
It’s a large email, please confirm that you have received it 
 
Thanks,  
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David Hunter 
Senior Portfolio Manager Land and Property (Wellington) 
Crown Property 
 
 
E  dhunter@linz.govt.nz | DDI 04 831 1668  
 
Wellington Office, Level 7, Radio New Zealand House, 155 The Terrace 
PO Box 5501, Wellington 6145, New Zealand | T 04 460 0110    
W  www.linz.govt.nz | data.linz.govt.nz 

 
 
This message contains information, which is confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are not the ntended 
recipient, you must not peruse, use, disseminate, distribute or copy this message. If you have received this message in er or, 
please notify us immediately (Phone 0800 665 463 or info@linz.govt.nz) and destroy th  original message. LINZ accepts no 
responsibility for changes to this email, or for any attachments, after its transmission f om LINZ. Thank you 
 
 
 
 

From: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 30 March 2020 5:14 p.m. 
To: David Hunter <DHunter@linz.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Colliers Valuation‐ Information provided 
 
Hi David  
 
Thanks but I keep getting this message 
 

We're sorry, but you can't be found in the linzsrm-my.sharepoint.com 
directory. Please try again later, while we try to automatically fix this for you. 
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manager  
 
DDI +64 4 831 6056| Mobile +64

 

 
 

From: David Hun er <DHunter@linz.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 30 March 2020 4:58 PM 
To: Phillip Stroud  Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Colliers Valuation‐ Information provided 
 
Hi Phil, 
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I have managed to find most of the requested files except for building survey reports. As the files are reasonably 
large, I have used onedrive to send you the documents. Let me know if you are unable to access them. 
 
https://linzsrm‐
my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/dhunter linz govt nz/ErXOjH CETRFtMsGKixvlLsByKetL9k8XjsxyqKaYcuK2A?e=w
B8cmQ  
 
Thanks,  
 
David Hunter 
Senior Portfolio Manager Land and Property (Wellington) 
Crown Property 
 
 
E  dhunter@linz.govt.nz | DDI 04 831 1668  
 
Wellington Office, Level 7, Radio New Zealand House, 155 The Terrace 
PO Box 5501, Wellington 6145, New Zealand | T 04 460 0110    
W  www.linz.govt.nz | data.linz.govt.nz 

 
 
This message contains information, which is confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If ou are not the intended 
recipient, you must not peruse, use, disseminate, distribute or copy th s message. If you have r ceived this message in error, 
please notify us immediately (Phone 0800 665 463 or info@linz.gov nz) a d destroy the original message. LINZ accepts no 
responsibility for changes to this email, or for any attachments, after its transmission from LINZ. Thank you 
 
 
 
 

From: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt. z>  
Sent: Monday, 30 March 2020 10:38 a.m. 
To: David Hunter <DHunter@linz.govt.nz> 
Cc: Reuben Blackwell (reuben.blackwell@collierswgtn.co.nz  <reuben.blackwell@collierswgtn.co.nz> 
Subject: Mt Crawford ‐ Colliers Valuation‐ Information provided 
 
Hi David 

Can you please provide the reports that our valuer mentioned he was provided by LINZ?  I would ask him, but I was 
thinking you are more likely to have access  o the files.  He may have had access to online information via some 
property databas  that LINZ has. 
 
The information we would like that was mentioned in Collier’s draft valuation report is: 

 Historic seismic assessment on existing buildings 

 Historic demolit on concepts estimates prepared by WT Partnership (2013) 

 Building s rvey reports 

 Opus Heritage Assessment for Wellington Prison (2009) 

 Site Pl ns and building register 
 
We are ke n to have this information as it may impact the scheme assessment being undertaken now. We are keen 
to get them now during the ‘lockdown’ as this is a great time for office type work. 
 
Ngā mihi 
 

Out of Scope

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e 

Offic
ial

 In
for

mati
on

 A
ct 

19
82



Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e 

Offic
ial

 In
for

mati
on

 A
ct 

19
82



Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e 

Offic
ial

 In
for

mati
on

 A
ct 

19
82



1

 

From: Phillip Stroud  
Sent: Thursday, 21 May 2020 1:39 PM 
To: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com> 
Cc: lisle_mcerlane <lisle_mcerlane@ascendcapital.co.nz> 
Subject: FW: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Peninsula [UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Earl 
 
I need an update on the progress on Mt Crawford for LINZ by the end  f today if possible.  They have the attached 
memo but that was provide before lock down.  What was comp eted  efore lockdown has been and what is the 
revised programme now following lock down? 
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manager  
 
DDI +64 4 831 6056| Mobile +64

 

 
 

From: Earl Hope Pearson < hopepea son@egmontdixon.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, 10 March 2020 7:29 AM 
To: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz>; lisle_mcerlane <lisle mcerlane@ascendcapital.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Peninsula [UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Phil 
 
Further to your email as  ttached memo update and programme. 
 
Happy to discuss  
 
Regards 
 
Earl 
 

From: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 9 March 2020 10:03 AM 
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To: lisle_mcerlane <lisle mcerlane@ascendcapital.co.nz>; Declan Millin (declanmillin@hotmail.com) 
<declanmillin@hotmail.com> 
Cc: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Peninsula [UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Guys 
 
I am keen to get a programme outlining what additional financial analysis and due diligence activities are planned of 
for the next six months to help determined the site’s viability.  Remember we have a  
 
As I have mentioned before, we need to be making reasonable process towards deciding if the site can be 
successfully developed and we need to be providing LINZ with evidence that we are trying to make reasonable 
progress. 
 
Regarding the email below form WCC, I have asked LINZ what the story is about the DOC land. I want to try and 
remove the road‐block that WCC put up with the aim to provide certainty about the long‐term futu e of the Mt 
Crawford Site.   
 
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manager  
 
DDI +64 4 831 6056| Mobile +64

 
 

From: Moana Mackey <Moana.Mackey@wcc.gov nz>  
Sent: Friday, 6 March 2020 11:10 AM 
To: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz> 
Cc: David Chick <David.Chick@wcc.govt.nz>; De lan Millin (declanmill n@hotmail.com) 
<declanmillin@hotmail.com>; lisle_mcerlane <lisle mcerlane@a cendcapital.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Penins la [UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Phil 
 
Thanks for getting back in touch  Time flies…! 
 
In terms of the land t ansfe  from LINZ to DoC things were progressing in 2019 but unfortunately have now slowed 
right down again s  we re still waiting f r progress on that front. Until we know exactly what is happening with that 
part of the p ninsula we can’t progress our Te Motu Kairangi master‐planning.  

Moana  
 

Moana Mackey 
Acting Chief City Planner | | Wellington City Council 
P +6448038317 | M F  
E Moana.Mackey@wcc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz | |  
 
The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only. 
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Page 2 

Manually 
Scheduled 

Final Feasibility Report/ 
Options Analysis 20 days Tue 

14/07/20 Mon 10/08/20 17 ED/ TWC 

Manually 
Scheduled Presentation of Findings 1 day Tue 

11/08/20 Tue 11/08/20 18 ED/ TWC 

Table 1 - Mt Crawford Project Due Diligence 

 

If you have any questions happy to discuss. 

 

Yours sincerely  
EGMONT DIXON LTD 
 
Earl Hope-Pearson 
Development Director 
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From: Phillip Stroud  
Sent: Thursday, 21 May 2020 1:51 PM 
To: David Hunter <DHunter@linz.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Miramar Peninsula 
 
SharePoint document links: 

 20200309‐UpdateMtCrawfordDDMemo‐EHP.pdf    
 
Powered by harmon.ie 

 

Hi David 
 
The attached memo you were provided was dated early M rch and Convid19 lockdown will have of had an impact.  I 
have requested an update but I would be surprised if I will get it today. 
 
Working to the programmed they will have completed the DD, budget etc and been developing the financial 
feasibility (the first 2 tasks) as we went into lockdown.  I would think  t is safe to say that they were working with 
consultants on the financial feasibility but this will have been impact by Covid19 which will have delayed the 
programme by at least a couple of months. Bearing in mind that th  financial feasibility will now have changed due 
to the economic impacts of covid19. 
 
Once I get a revised programme and update, I will get it to you asap. 
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manager  
 
DDI +64 4 831 6056| Mobile +64 

 

 
 

From: David Hunter <DHunter@linz.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thu sday, 21 May 2020 1:13 PM 
To: Phillip Stroud  Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz> 
Subject: Miramar Peninsula 
 
Hi Phillip 
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Hope all has been going well during lock down. 
 
I have just been asked for an update to provide to our Minister on the progress of Watts Peninsula and Mt Crawford 
sites.  I understand that everyone is working to the program that was previously provided, however do you have any 
updates on how things are tracking, where things are at and any further updates? 
 
They have provided me a tight timeframe of the end of the day to provide the update. Can you let me know if you 
can provide an update today? 
 
Thanks,  
 
 
David Hunter 
Senior Portfolio Manager Land and Property (Wellington) 
Crown Property 
 
 
E  dhunter@linz.govt.nz | DDI 04 831 1668  
 
Wellington Office, Level 7, Radio New Zealand House, 155 The Terrace 
PO Box 5501, Wellington 6145, New Zealand | T 04 460 0110    
W  www.linz.govt.nz | data.linz.govt.nz 

 
 
This message contains information, which is confidential and may be subject to legal privileg  If you are not the intended 
recipient, you must not peruse, use, disseminate, distribute or c py this message. If you have received this message in error, 
please notify us immediately (Phone 0800 665 463 or info@linz.govt.nz) and des roy t e original message. LINZ accepts no 
responsibility for changes to this email, or for any attachments, after its transmission from LINZ. Thank you 
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From: Phillip Stroud  
Sent: Tuesday, 2 June 2020 4:06 PM 
To: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com> 
Cc: lisle_mcerlane <lisle_mcerlane@ascendcapital.co.nz>; Matt Fraser <Matt.Fraser@hud.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Peninsula [UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
HI Earl 
 
Thanks for the update and noted the justifiable two month delay.  I will pa s this onto LINZ. 
 
Regarding the other questions see my comment in red below.

 Don’t fo get the RFR process with Iwi purchasing and 
waiting for a more suitable time may be another option.  
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manager  
 
DDI +64 4 831 6056| Mobile +64

 

 
 

From: Earl Hope‐P arson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com>  
Sent: Sunday, 31 May 2020 9:57 AM 
To: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz> 
Cc: lisle_mcerlane <lisle mcerlane@ascendcapital.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Peninsula [UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Phil 
 
Apologies for th  delay in responding. 
 
Due to COVID19 we are essentially two months behind schedule. It is unlikely we will be in a position now to be 
complete  efore 11/10/2020. 
 
Apologies for this and any inconvenience this may have caused the various parties. 
 

s 9(2)(g)(i)
s 9(2)(g)(i)
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Further to the above we would like some direction from Crown on the fast tracking process for consents as confirmed 
by Minister Parker todate and what actions would need to be required. This would feed directly into my feasibility 
assessment.  My understanding is that the fast ‐track RMA process only covers projects that can get a consent 
without a plan change.  This site would require a plan change as the current zoning doesn’t allow for residential 
development.  The fast‐track RMA legislation will name a number of the projects in the first tranche and outline a 
process for further projects to follow (Order in Council).  Both processes will save time for consents that require any 
public notification.  Some part of the Mt Crawford could full into this category if it can start within 1 to 2 years. 
 
If the site is designated or identified for housing, then it would require the required consents to enable it to be 
developed for such a purpose. Currently the site does not have the underlying landuse to enable such an activity to 
occur.  If HUD purchased the site it would be obtained for ‘state housing purpose’ but this doesn’t override the RMA 
process.  You are correct it will need a plan change to change the zoning. 
 
Based on my email above post completion of the aforementioned works the site will be in a position (shovel ready) to 
be developed within 6 to 12 months. Not likely to be resolved in the next 6 months so will be well outside the 
currently CIP (shovel ready) process. 
 
Can you please confirm. 
 
Regards 
 
Earl 

From: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 May 2020 1:39 PM 
To: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com> 
Cc: lisle_mcerlane <lisle mcerlane@ascendcapital.co.nz> 
Subject: FW: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Peninsula [UNCLASSIFIED] 
Importance: High 
 
Hi Earl 
 
I need an update on the progress on Mt Crawford for LINZ by the end of today if possible.  They have the attached 
memo but that was provide before lock down.  What was completed before lockdown has been and what is the 
revised programme now following lock down? 
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manager  
 
DDI +64 4 831 6056| Mobile +64

 

 
 

From: Ear  Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, 10 March 2020 7:29 AM 
To: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz>; lisle_mcerlane <lisle mcerlane@ascendcapital.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Peninsula [UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Phil 
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Further to your email as attached memo update and programme. 
 
Happy to discuss. 
 
Regards 
 
Earl 
 

From: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 9 March 2020 10:03 AM 
To: lisle_mcerlane <lisle mcerlane@ascendcapital.co.nz>; Declan Millin (declanmillin@hotmail.com) 
<declanmillin@hotmail.com> 
Cc: Earl Hope‐Pearson <ehopepearson@egmontdixon.com> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Peninsula [UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Guys 
 
I am keen to get a programme outlining what additional financial analysis and due diligence activiti s are planned of 
for the next six months to help determined the site’s viability.  Remember we have a  
 
As I have mentioned before, we need to be making reasonable  roce s towards deciding if the site can be 
successfully developed and we need to be providing LINZ with evidence that we are trying to make reasonable 
progress. 
 
Regarding the email below form WCC, I have asked LINZ what the story is about the DOC land. I want to try and 
remove the road‐block that WCC put up with the aim to p ovide certainty abou  the long‐term future of the Mt 
Crawford Site.   
 
 
Ngā mihi 

 

Phil Stroud 
Development Manager  
 
DDI +64 4 831 6056| Mobile +64 21 829 648 

 
 

From: Moana Mackey <Moana.Mackey@wcc.govt.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 6 March 2020 11:10 AM 
To: Phillip Stroud <Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz> 
Cc: David Chick <David.Chick@wcc.govt.nz>; Declan Millin (declanmillin@hotmail.com) 
<declanmillin@hotmail.com>;  isle_mcerlane <lisle mcerlane@ascendcapital.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford ‐ Miramar Peninsula [UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Phil 
 
Thanks for getting ba k in touch. Time flies…! 
 
In terms o  the land transfer from LINZ to DoC things were progressing in 2019 but unfortunately have now slowed 
right down again so we’re still waiting for progress on that front. Until we know exactly what is happening with that 
part of the peninsula we can’t progress our Te Motu Kairangi master‐planning.  
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Moana  
 

Moana Mackey 
Acting Chief City Planner | | Wellington City Council 
P +6448038317 | M + F  
E Moana.Mackey@wcc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz | |  
 
The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only. 
If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents. 
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistan e is appreciated. 

 

 
 

From: Phillip Stroud [mailto:Phillip.Stroud@hud.govt.nz]  
Sent: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 4:59 PM 
To: Moana Mackey 
Cc: David Chick; Declan Millin (declanmillin@hotmail.com); lisle_mcerlane 
Subject: RE: Mt Crawford - Miramar Peninsula [UNCLASSIF ED] 
 
Hi Moana 
 
I hope 2020 has been treating your well.    It has been a while si ce ou  meeting back in March 2019 where we 
discussed land in disposal on Mt Crawford  nd the master planning of Miramar Peninsula. I have assumed you are 
still the right person to be contacting  
 

Happy for you to call me if that works for you. 
 
Ngā mihi 
 

PHILLIP STROUD 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 
 
Land for Housing 
Place‐based Policy and P ogrammes 
 
Ministry of Housing and U ban Development 
 
phillip.stroud@hud ovt.nz | Telephone +64   www.hud.govt.nz 
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